

No. 18-774

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ANDERSON NEWS, L.L.C., CHARLES ANDERSON, JR.,
AND LLOYD T. WHITAKER, AS THE ASSIGNEE UNDER
AN ASSIGNMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF CREDITORS
FOR ANDERSON SERVICES, L.L.C.,

Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN MEDIA, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

GEORGE G. GORDON

Counsel of Record

MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY

THOMAS J. MILLER

DECHERT LLP

2929 Arch Street

Philadelphia, PA 19104

(215) 994-4000

george.gordon@dechert.com

Counsel for Respondent

Curtis Circulation Company

Additional Counsel for Respondents Listed on Inside Cover
February 19, 2019

DANIEL N. ANZISKA
ROBERT ANGLE
KEVIN WALLACE
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
The Chrysler Building
405 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10174
(212) 704-6000

*Counsel for Respondent
Bauer Publishing Co., L.P.*

JOHN M. HADLOCK
ALEXANDER LYCOYANNIS
ROSENBERG & ESTIS, P.C.
733 Third Ave.
New York, NY 10017
(212) 867-6000

*Counsel for Respondent
Rodale, Inc.*

JONATHAN R. DONNELLAN
EVA M. SAKETKOO
KRISTEN L. HAUSER
HEARST CORPORATION
Office of General Counsel
300 West 57th Street
40th Floor
New York, NY 10019

*Counsel for Respondent
Hearst Communications, Inc.
(as successor-in-interest to
Hachette Filipacchi Media U.S., Inc.)*

JAY A. KATZ
McELROY, DEUTSCH, MULVANEY &
CARPENTER, LLP
225 Liberty Street, 36th Floor
New York, NY, 10281
(212) 483-9490

*Counsel for Respondent
Kable Distribution
Services, Inc.*

DAVID G. KEYKO
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP
1540 Broadway
New York, NY 10036
(212) 858-1000

*Counsel for Respondents
American Media, Inc. and
Distribution Services, Inc.*

THOMAS G. RAFFERTY
ANTONY L. RYAN
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 474-1000

*Counsel for Respondents
Time Inc. and Time/Warner
Retail Sales & Marketing, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The Sherman Act and the <i>Matsushita</i> Summary Judgment Framework	2
B. Factual Background	4
C. Procedural History	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	9
I. Petitioners Ask This Court To Consider A Question That Neither The District Court Nor The Second Circuit Addressed Below ..	10
A. The Second Circuit’s Fact-bound Decision Applied Long-settled Principles of Antitrust Law to Conclude that Petitioners Failed to Establish an Agreement Between Respondents	10
B. Petitioners’ Assertion That The Second Circuit Found A “Justified” Agreement Mischaracterizes the Decision Below ...	13
II. Petitioners’ Purported Circuit Split is Illusory	17
III. The Second Circuit’s Fact-Bound Decision Is Correct And Does Not Warrant Further Review	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AD/SAT, Div. of Skylight, Inc. v. Associated Press</i> , 181 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 1999)	4, 13
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010)	2
<i>Balmoral Cinema, Inc. v. Allied Artists Pictures Corp.</i> , 885 F.2d 313 (6th Cir. 1989) . . .	18
<i>Business Electronics Corp. v. Sharp Electronics Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988)	4
<i>Champagne Metals v. Ken-Mac Metals, Inc.</i> , 458 F.3d 1073 (10th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	2, 4
<i>First Nat. Bank of Ariz. v. Cities Serv. Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 253 (1968)	20, 21
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prod., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	4
<i>Major League Baseball Properties, Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	3
<i>Northwest Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pacific Stationary and Printing Company</i> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985)	17, 18

<i>NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998)	20
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)	3, 4, 13
<i>Summit Health, Ltd. v. Pinhas</i> , 500 U.S. 322 (1991)	2
<i>In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litigation</i> , 782 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Tunica Web Advert. v. Tunica Casino Operators Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 496 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>United States v. Alston</i> , 974 F.2d 1206 (9th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>United States v. Capitol Serv., Inc.</i> , 756 F.2d 502 (7th Cir. 1985)	18
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1	2
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)	11
